
October 22, 2024 

MEMORANDUM 

SUBJECT: Preliminary FY 2025 Allotments for the State Revolving Fund (SRF) Provisions of the 
Bipartisan Infrastructure Law  

FROM:  Anita Maria Thompkins, Director 
Drinking Water Infrastructure Development Division 
Office of Ground Water and Drinking Water 

Raffael Stein, Director 
Water Infrastructure Division 
Office of Wastewater Management 

TO: Water Division Directors  
State Revolving Fund Branch Chiefs 
Regions 1-10  

On November 15, 2021, President Biden signed the Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act (PL 117-58, 
135 Stat. 429), also referred to as the Bipartisan Infrastructure Law (BIL). The BIL provides $50 billion to 
the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) to strengthen the nation’s drinking water, wastewater, and 
stormwater infrastructure – the single largest investment in water that the federal government has 
ever made. To date, EPA has awarded over $21 billion in BIL State Revolving Fund funding to states, 
territories, and tribes. Thank you for your continued leadership and the extensive work of your staff as 
the EPA, states, territories, and tribes continue to make great strides in BIL implementation. 

This memorandum provides preliminary allotment tables for the fiscal year 2025 BIL SRF General 
Supplemental and Emerging Contaminants Capitalization Grants. EPA released the preliminary 
allotment tables for the FY2025 BIL DWSRF General Supplemental on October 8, 2024. For 
convenience, we have included those tables in the attachments to this memorandum. Please note that 
these amounts are preliminary and are provided so that states may use these amounts for planning 
purposes. The EPA will promptly notify the states if the final FY 2025 appropriations include any 
provisions affecting BIL allotment amounts and programmatic requirements. 

This memorandum does not include preliminary allotment tables for the BIL Lead Service Line 
Replacement funds. The EPA is currently analyzing the available data and expects the results of this 
analysis, including any new information on service lines, will inform LSLR allotments in the future. 

chrome-extension://efaidnbmnnnibpcajpcglclefindmkaj/https:/www.epa.gov/system/files/documents/2024-10/fy25-dwsrf-bil-gs-prelim-allotments-memorandum-w-tables.pdf
chrome-extension://efaidnbmnnnibpcajpcglclefindmkaj/https:/www.epa.gov/system/files/documents/2024-10/fy25-dwsrf-bil-gs-prelim-allotments-memorandum-w-tables.pdf
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In March 2022, the EPA released the BIL State Revolving Funds (SRF) Implementation Memorandum 
with information and guidelines on how EPA will award and administer SRF Capitalization Grants 
appropriated in the BIL. As states look to fund more projects and apply for FY 2025 allotments, the EPA 
is committed to ensuring the key BIL implementation priorities are realized through development of 
the states’ Capitalization Grant applications and Intended Use Plans. The EPA’s oversight role of the 
SRF programs along with a commitment to provide technical assistance to states and communities is 
critical to ensuring that states meet the BIL priorities.  
 
The SRFs are powerful tools for addressing the most pressing issues facing the Nation’s water 
infrastructure. With ever-increasing extreme weather events including floods, droughts, fires, and 
damaging storms, water systems across the United States are often on the frontlines of preparing for 
and responding to climate change. In 2019, the EPA and FEMA announced an MOU that streamlines 
coordination between FEMA and the SRF programs to ensure that funding for the restoration of vital 
water infrastructure is available after a Presidential-declared disaster. The MOU was officially renewed 
on September 11, 2024, and will be in effect for the next five years.  
 
The EPA encourages state SRF programs to evaluate opportunities to utilize the significant increase in 
SRF funding to make drinking water, wastewater, and stormwater infrastructure more resilient to the 
impacts of climate change. SRF programs can use available set-aside funding to help water and 
wastewater systems build resiliency-related technical, managerial, and financial capacity. The EPA’s 
Creating Resilient Water Utilities is an excellent resource for tools, training, and technical assistance to 
help SRF programs and utilities increase system resilience to climate change impacts. Water and 
wastewater systems are also significant energy users, releasing greenhouse gases, including 
anthropogenic nitrous oxide and methane. The EPA encourages states to utilize BIL funding to support 
local water and wastewater agencies’ efforts to reduce greenhouse gas emissions, incorporate 
renewable energy generation, and complete other projects that reduce the greenhouse gas footprint 
of the water industry.  
 
Cyberattacks are a growing threat to critical infrastructure sectors, including water and wastewater 
systems. Many critical infrastructure facilities have experienced cybersecurity incidents that have led 
to the disruption of a business process or critical operations. These attacks can compromise the ability 
of water systems to provide safe water to customers and effectively and safely treat wastewater, 
erode customer confidence, and result in financial and legal liabilities. The EPA encourages state SRF 
programs to utilize available BIL funding to support local water and wastewater agencies’ efforts to 
protect critical infrastructure from cyberattacks by financing vulnerability assessments, contingency 
and emergency response planning, and necessary equipment and technologies upgrades. The EPA has 
free resources to assist with cybersecurity evaluations and can provide technical assistance to water 
systems upon request. SRF assistance recipients can use the EPA’s free cybersecurity evaluation and 
include steps to address any vulnerabilities in their project plans. States must continue to ensure the 
cybersecurity of their SRF program funds. As described in our July 2022 Internal Controls for Financial 
Transactions in the SRFs memorandum, and as required in capitalization grant terms and conditions, 
state SRF programs must use procedures consistent with “zero-trust” (never trust, always verify) for all 
financial transactions with SRF funds. This requirement applies to transactions made with any source of 
SRF funding (i.e., federal capitalization grants, state match, principal repayments, bond proceeds, etc.). 
 

https://www.epa.gov/system/files/documents/2022-03/combined_srf-implementation-memo_final_03.2022.pdf
https://www.epa.gov/cwsrf/memorandum-understanding-between-environmental-protection-agency-and-department-homeland
https://www.epa.gov/crwu
https://www.epa.gov/waterresilience/epa-cybersecurity-water-sector
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If you have DWSRF-related questions, contact Damaris Christensen at Christensen.Damaris@epa.gov. 
CWSRF-related questions may be directed to Michael Deane at Deane.Michael@epa.gov. 
  
ATTACHMENTS 
1. Attachment A: Preliminary FY 2025 DWSRF BIL General Supplemental Allotment 
2. Attachment B: Preliminary FY 2025 DWSRF BIL General Supplemental Additional Subsidization 

Amounts 
3. Attachment C: Preliminary FY 2025 DWSRF BIL Emerging Contaminants Allotment  
4. Attachment D: Preliminary FY 2025 DWSRF BIL Emerging Contaminants Additional Subsidization 

Amounts 
5. Attachment E: Preliminary FY 2025 CWSRF BIL General Supplemental Allotment 
6. Attachment F: Preliminary FY 2025 CWSRF BIL General Supplemental Additional Subsidization and 

Green Project Reserve Amounts 
7. Attachment G: Preliminary FY 2025 CWSRF BIL Emerging Contaminants Allotment  
8. Attachment H: Preliminary FY 2025 CWSRF BIL Emerging Contaminants Additional Subsidization 

and Green Project Reserve Amounts 
9. Attachment I: Preliminary FY 2025 Clean Water Act (CWA) 604(b) Grants to States and Territories 

(BIL) 
 
cc: SRF Regional Branch Chiefs, Regions 1-10 
Jennifer McLain, Director, Office of Ground Water and Drinking Water 
Yu-Ting Guilaran, Deputy Director, Office of Ground Water and Drinking Water 
Andrew Sawyers, Director, Office of Wastewater Management 
Wynne Miller, Deputy Director, Office of Wastewater Management 
Matt Klasen, Acting Deputy Director, Drinking Water Infrastructure Development Division 
Veronica Blette, Acting Associate Director, Water Infrastructure Division 
Damaris Christensen, Supervisor, Water Finance Branch 
Michael Deane, Chief, State Revolving Fund Branch 
Kiri Anderer, Supervisor, Water Infrastructure Technical Support Branch 
 

mailto:Christensen.Damaris@epa.gov
mailto:Deane.Michael@epa.gov


FY 2025
Distribution of Drinking Water SRF Appropriation — Preliminary

Preliminary 2025 BIL General Supplemental DWSRF Allotment of $2,603,000,000

Capitalization Grant Capitalization Grant

     State % of Funds      State % of Funds
State Available State Available
Grant to States Grant to States

Alabama $43,963,000 1.77% Nevada $25,814,000 1.04%
Alaska $24,898,000 1.00% New Hampshire $24,898,000 1.00%
Arizona $43,556,000 1.75% New Jersey $44,199,000 1.78%
Arkansas $29,810,000 1.20% New Mexico $24,898,000 1.00%
California $268,618,000 10.79% New York $116,298,000 4.67%
Colorado $43,616,000 1.75% North Carolina $68,611,000 2.76%
Connecticut $24,898,000 1.00% North Dakota $24,898,000 1.00%
Delaware $24,898,000 1.00% Ohio $56,225,000 2.26%
Florida $89,851,000 3.61% Oklahoma $36,188,000 1.45%
Georgia $67,510,000 2.71% Oregon $37,452,000 1.50%
Hawaii $24,898,000 1.00% Pennsylvania $82,141,000 3.30%
Idaho $24,898,000 1.00% Puerto Rico $24,898,000 1.00%
Illinois $75,558,000 3.03% Rhode Island $24,898,000 1.00%
Indiana $42,722,000 1.72% South Carolina $31,119,000 1.25%
Iowa $37,434,000 1.50% South Dakota $24,898,000 1.00%
Kansas $27,768,000 1.12% Tennessee $41,912,000 1.68%
Kentucky $30,311,000 1.22% Texas $198,508,000 7.97%
Louisiana $33,990,000 1.37% Utah $24,898,000 1.00%
Maine $24,898,000 1.00% Vermont $24,898,000 1.00%
Maryland $51,732,000 2.08% Virginia $35,159,000 1.41%
Massachusetts $53,457,000 2.15% Washington $57,015,000 2.29%
Michigan $56,811,000 2.28% West Virginia $24,898,000 1.00%
Minnesota $37,663,000 1.51% Wisconsin $42,633,000 1.71%
Mississippi $31,181,000 1.25% Wyoming $24,898,000 1.00%
Missouri $40,535,000 1.63%
Montana $24,898,000 1.00% District of Columbia $24,898,000 1.00%
Nebraska $24,898,000 1.00% Other Areas * $37,347,000 1.50%

American Samoa $7,181,000
Guam $10,084,000
Northern Marianas $11,007,000
Virgin Islands $9,075,000

            Total Funds Available to States 2,489,769,000$              

National Set-Asides

American Indian & Alaska Native Water Systems ** $52,060,000
National American Iron and Steel Administrative Set-Aside $0
OIG Oversight $9,111,000
National EPA Administrative Set-Asides $52,060,000

    Total Appropriation 2,603,000,000$              

* BIL Division J Title IX Section 903 allows EPA to reserve up to 1.5% of the funds appropriated less any amounts reserved for the Indian
tribal set-aside for direct grants to American Samoa, Guam, Northern Marianas, and the Virgin Islands.

**  BIL Division J Title IX Section 903 allows EPA to reserve an annual amount equal to 2% of all funds appropriated (i.e. BIL and base) or 
$20M, whichever is greater, for direct grants to Indian tribes. This amount only reflects the FY 2025 BIL General Supplemental portion of the 
annual total reserved for Indian tribes.
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FY 2025
Distribution of Drinking Water SRF Appropriation

Preliminary 2025 BIL General Supplemental Additional Subsidization

Capitalization Grant Capitalization Grant

     State Required      State Required
State Additional State Additional
Grant Subsidy (49%) Grant Subsidy (49%)

Alabama $43,963,000 21,541,870$      Nevada $25,814,000 12,648,860$  
Alaska $24,898,000 12,200,020$      New Hampshire $24,898,000 12,200,020$  
Arizona $43,556,000 21,342,440$      New Jersey $44,199,000 21,657,510$  
Arkansas $29,810,000 14,606,900$      New Mexico $24,898,000 12,200,020$  
California $268,618,000 131,622,820$    New York $116,298,000 56,986,020$  
Colorado $43,616,000 21,371,840$      North Carolina $68,611,000 33,619,390$  
Connecticut $24,898,000 12,200,020$      North Dakota $24,898,000 12,200,020$  
Delaware $24,898,000 12,200,020$      Ohio $56,225,000 27,550,250$  
Florida $89,851,000 44,026,990$      Oklahoma $36,188,000 17,732,120$  
Georgia $67,510,000 33,079,900$      Oregon $37,452,000 18,351,480$  
Hawaii $24,898,000 12,200,020$      Pennsylvania $82,141,000 40,249,090$  
Idaho $24,898,000 12,200,020$      Puerto Rico $24,898,000 12,200,020$  
Illinois $75,558,000 37,023,420$      Rhode Island $24,898,000 12,200,020$  
Indiana $42,722,000 20,933,780$      South Carolina $31,119,000 15,248,310$  
Iowa $37,434,000 18,342,660$      South Dakota $24,898,000 12,200,020$  
Kansas $27,768,000 13,606,320$      Tennessee $41,912,000 20,536,880$  
Kentucky $30,311,000 14,852,390$      Texas $198,508,000 97,268,920$  
Louisiana $33,990,000 16,655,100$      Utah $24,898,000 12,200,020$  
Maine $24,898,000 12,200,020$      Vermont $24,898,000 12,200,020$  
Maryland $51,732,000 25,348,680$      Virginia $35,159,000 17,227,910$  
Massachusetts $53,457,000 26,193,930$      Washington $57,015,000 27,937,350$  
Michigan $56,811,000 27,837,390$      West Virginia $24,898,000 12,200,020$  
Minnesota $37,663,000 18,454,870$      Wisconsin $42,633,000 20,890,170$  
Mississippi $31,181,000 15,278,690$      Wyoming $24,898,000 12,200,020$  
Missouri $40,535,000 19,862,150$      
Montana $24,898,000 12,200,020$      
Nebraska $24,898,000 12,200,020$      
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FY 2025
Distribution of Drinking Water SRF Appropriation

Preliminary 2025 BIL Emerging Contaminants DWSRF Allotment of $800,000,000

Capitalization Grant Capitalization Grant

     State % of Funds      State % of Funds
State Available State Available
Grant to States Grant to States

Alabama $13,490,000 1.77% Nevada $7,921,000 1.04%
Alaska $7,640,000 1.00% New Hampshire $7,640,000 1.00%
Arizona $13,365,000 1.75% New Jersey $13,563,000 1.78%
Arkansas $9,147,000 1.20% New Mexico $7,640,000 1.00%
California $82,428,000 10.79% New York $35,687,000 4.67%
Colorado $13,384,000 1.75% North Carolina $21,054,000 2.76%
Connecticut $7,640,000 1.00% North Dakota $7,640,000 1.00%
Delaware $7,640,000 1.00% Ohio $17,253,000 2.26%
Florida $27,572,000 3.61% Oklahoma $11,104,000 1.45%
Georgia $20,716,000 2.71% Oregon $11,493,000 1.50%
Hawaii $7,640,000 1.00% Pennsylvania $25,205,000 3.30%
Idaho $7,640,000 1.00% Puerto Rico $7,640,000 1.00%
Illinois $23,186,000 3.03% Rhode Island $7,640,000 1.00%
Indiana $13,109,000 1.72% South Carolina $9,549,000 1.25%
Iowa $11,487,000 1.50% South Dakota $7,640,000 1.00%
Kansas $8,521,000 1.12% Tennessee $12,861,000 1.68%
Kentucky $9,301,000 1.22% Texas $60,914,000 7.97%
Louisiana $10,430,000 1.37% Utah $7,640,000 1.00%
Maine $7,640,000 1.00% Vermont $7,640,000 1.00%
Maryland $15,874,000 2.08% Virginia $10,789,000 1.41%
Massachusetts $16,404,000 2.15% Washington $17,495,000 2.29%
Michigan $17,433,000 2.28% West Virginia $7,640,000 1.00%
Minnesota $11,557,000 1.51% Wisconsin $13,082,000 1.71%
Mississippi $9,568,000 1.25% Wyoming $7,640,000 1.00%
Missouri $12,438,000 1.63%
Montana $7,640,000 1.00% District of Columbia $7,640,000 1.00%
Nebraska $7,640,000 1.00% Other Areas * $11,460,000 1.50%

American Samoa $2,204,000
Guam $3,094,000
Northern Marianas $3,377,000
Virgin Islands $2,785,000

            Total Funds Available to States 764,000,000$  

National Set-Asides

American Indian & Alaska Native Water Systems ** $16,000,000
National American Iron and Steel Administrative Set-Aside $0
National EPA Administrative Set Asides $16,000,000
OIG Oversight $4,000,000

    Total  Appropriation 800,000,000$  

* BIL Division J Title IX Section 903 allows EPA to reserve up to 1.5% of the funds appropriated less any amounts reserved for the Indian
tribal set-aside for direct grants to American Samoa, Guam, Northern Marianas, and the Virgin Islands.

**  BIL Division J Title IX Section 903 allows EPA to reserve an annual amount equal to 2% of all funds appropriated (i.e. BIL and base) or 
$20M, whichever is greater, for direct grants to Indian tribes. This amount only reflects the FY 2025 BIL Emerging Contaminants portion of the 
annual total reserved for Indian tribes.
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FY 2025
Distribution of Drinking Water SRF Appropriation

Preliminary 2025 BIL Emerging Contaminants Additional Subsidization

Capitalization Grant Capitalization Grant

     State Required      State Required
State Additional State Additional
Grant Subsidy (100%)* Grant Subsidy (100%)*

Alabama $13,490,000 13,490,000$  Nevada $7,921,000 7,921,000$    
Alaska $7,640,000 7,640,000$    New Hampshire $7,640,000 7,640,000$    
Arizona $13,365,000 13,365,000$  New Jersey $13,563,000 13,563,000$  
Arkansas $9,147,000 9,147,000$    New Mexico $7,640,000 7,640,000$    
California $82,428,000 82,428,000$  New York $35,687,000 35,687,000$  
Colorado $13,384,000 13,384,000$  North Carolina $21,054,000 21,054,000$  
Connecticut $7,640,000 7,640,000$    North Dakota $7,640,000 7,640,000$    
Delaware $7,640,000 7,640,000$    Ohio $17,253,000 17,253,000$  
Florida $27,572,000 27,572,000$  Oklahoma $11,104,000 11,104,000$  
Georgia $20,716,000 20,716,000$  Oregon $11,493,000 11,493,000$  
Hawaii $7,640,000 7,640,000$    Pennsylvania $25,205,000 25,205,000$  
Idaho $7,640,000 7,640,000$    Puerto Rico $7,640,000 7,640,000$    
Illinois $23,186,000 23,186,000$  Rhode Island $7,640,000 7,640,000$    
Indiana $13,109,000 13,109,000$  South Carolina $9,549,000 9,549,000$    
Iowa $11,487,000 11,487,000$  South Dakota $7,640,000 7,640,000$    
Kansas $8,521,000 8,521,000$    Tennessee $12,861,000 12,861,000$  
Kentucky $9,301,000 9,301,000$    Texas $60,914,000 60,914,000$  
Louisiana $10,430,000 10,430,000$  Utah $7,640,000 7,640,000$    
Maine $7,640,000 7,640,000$    Vermont $7,640,000 7,640,000$    
Maryland $15,874,000 15,874,000$  Virginia $10,789,000 10,789,000$  
Massachusetts $16,404,000 16,404,000$  Washington $17,495,000 17,495,000$  
Michigan $17,433,000 17,433,000$  West Virginia $7,640,000 7,640,000$    
Minnesota $11,557,000 11,557,000$  Wisconsin $13,082,000 13,082,000$  
Mississippi $9,568,000 9,568,000$    Wyoming $7,640,000 7,640,000$    
Missouri $12,438,000 12,438,000$  
Montana $7,640,000 7,640,000$    
Nebraska $7,640,000 7,640,000$    

*Actual amounts are net of any set-asides taken.
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     State

Total
Allotment

604(b)
Grant

Capitalization
Grant      State

Total
Allotment

604(b)
Grant

Capitalization
Grant

Alabama $27,824,000 $278,000 $27,546,000 New Jersey $101,685,000 $1,017,000 $100,668,000

Alaska $14,893,000 $149,000 $14,744,000 New Mexico $12,216,000 $122,000 $12,094,000

Arizona $16,807,000 $168,000 $16,639,000 New York $274,656,000 $2,747,000 $271,909,000

Arkansas $16,278,000 $163,000 $16,115,000 North Carolina $44,909,000 $449,000 $44,460,000

California $177,966,000 $1,780,000 $176,186,000 North Dakota $12,216,000 $122,000 $12,094,000

Colorado $19,904,000 $199,000 $19,705,000 Ohio $140,084,000 $1,401,000 $138,683,000

Connecticut $30,484,000 $305,000 $30,179,000 Oklahoma $20,104,000 $201,000 $19,903,000

Delaware $12,216,000 $122,000 $12,094,000 Oregon $28,110,000 $281,000 $27,829,000

Florida $83,995,000 $840,000 $83,155,000 Pennsylvania $98,568,000 $986,000 $97,582,000

Georgia $42,072,000 $421,000 $41,651,000 Puerto Rico $32,455,000 $325,000 $32,130,000

Hawaii $19,272,000 $193,000 $19,079,000 Rhode Island $16,708,000 $167,000 $16,541,000

Idaho $12,216,000 $122,000 $12,094,000 South Carolina $25,492,000 $255,000 $25,237,000

Illinois $112,540,000 $1,125,000 $111,415,000 South Dakota $12,216,000 $122,000 $12,094,000

Indiana $59,969,000 $600,000 $59,369,000 Tennessee $36,148,000 $361,000 $35,787,000

Iowa $33,678,000 $337,000 $33,341,000 Texas $113,733,000 $1,137,000 $112,596,000

Kansas $22,461,000 $225,000 $22,236,000 Utah $13,111,000 $131,000 $12,980,000

Kentucky $31,670,000 $317,000 $31,353,000 Vermont $12,216,000 $122,000 $12,094,000

Louisiana $27,354,000 $274,000 $27,080,000 Virginia $50,925,000 $509,000 $50,416,000

Maine $19,262,000 $193,000 $19,069,000 Washington $43,273,000 $433,000 $42,840,000

Maryland $60,183,000 $602,000 $59,581,000 West Virginia $38,790,000 $388,000 $38,402,000

Massachusetts $84,484,000 $845,000 $83,639,000 Wisconsin $67,272,000 $673,000 $66,599,000

Michigan $106,994,000 $1,070,000 $105,924,000 Wyoming $12,216,000 $122,000 $12,094,000

Minnesota $45,736,000 $457,000 $45,279,000

Mississippi $22,419,000 $224,000 $22,195,000

Missouri $68,982,000 $690,000 $68,292,000 District of Columbia $12,216,000 $122,000 $12,094,000

Montana $12,216,000 $122,000 $12,094,000 American Samoa* $13,820,000 $138,000 $13,682,000

Nebraska $12,728,000 $127,000 $12,601,000 Guam* $10,000,000 $100,000 $9,900,000

Nevada $12,216,000 $122,000 $12,094,000 Northern Marianas* $6,423,000 $64,000 $6,359,000

New Hampshire $24,867,000 $249,000 $24,618,000 Virgin Islands* $8,021,000 $80,000 $7,941,000

2,489,269,000$  

National Set-Asides

$52,060,000

$52,060,000

OIG Oversight $9,111,000

$500,000

2,603,000,000$  

** BIL Division J Title IX Section 903 allows EPA to reserve an annual amount  equal to 2% of all funds appropriated (i.e, BIL and base) or $30M, whichever is greater, for direct grants to Indian 
tribes. This amount only reflects the FY 2025 BIL General Supplemental portion of the annual total reserved for Indian tribes.

Total SRF Appropriation

Total Funds Available to States

CWSRF Allotment

* BIL Division J Title IX Section 903 allows EPA to reserve up to 1.5% of the funds appropriated less any amounts reserved for the Indian tribal set-aside for direct grants to American Samoa, Guam, 
Northern Marianas, and the Virgin Islands.

Tribal Set-Aside **

EPA Admin

National American Iron & Steel Administrative Set-Aside

Attachment E

CWSRF Allotment

FY 2025
Distribution of Clean Water SRF Appropriation

Preliminary 2025 BIL General Supplemental CWSRF Allotment of $2,603,000,000



     State      State

Alabama $27,546,000 $13,497,540 $2,754,600 New Jersey $100,668,000 $49,327,320 $10,066,800

Alaska $14,744,000 $7,224,560 $1,474,400 New Mexico $12,094,000 $5,926,060 $1,209,400

Arizona $16,639,000 $8,153,110 $1,663,900 New York $271,909,000 $133,235,410 $27,190,900

Arkansas $16,115,000 $7,896,350 $1,611,500 North Carolina $44,460,000 $21,785,400 $4,446,000

California $176,186,000 $86,331,140 $17,618,600 North Dakota $12,094,000 $5,926,060 $1,209,400

Colorado $19,705,000 $9,655,450 $1,970,500 Ohio $138,683,000 $67,954,670 $13,868,300

Connecticut $30,179,000 $14,787,710 $3,017,900 Oklahoma $19,903,000 $9,752,470 $1,990,300

Delaware $12,094,000 $5,926,060 $1,209,400 Oregon $27,829,000 $13,636,210 $2,782,900

Florida $83,155,000 $40,745,950 $8,315,500 Pennsylvania $97,582,000 $47,815,180 $9,758,200

Georgia $41,651,000 $20,408,990 $4,165,100 Puerto Rico $32,130,000 $15,743,700 $3,213,000

Hawaii $19,079,000 $9,348,710 $1,907,900 Rhode Island $16,541,000 $8,105,090 $1,654,100

Idaho $12,094,000 $5,926,060 $1,209,400 South Carolina $25,237,000 $12,366,130 $2,523,700

Illinois $111,415,000 $54,593,350 $11,141,500 South Dakota $12,094,000 $5,926,060 $1,209,400

Indiana $59,369,000 $29,090,810 $5,936,900 Tennessee $35,787,000 $17,535,630 $3,578,700

Iowa $33,341,000 $16,337,090 $3,334,100 Texas $112,596,000 $55,172,040 $11,259,600

Kansas $22,236,000 $10,895,640 $2,223,600 Utah $12,980,000 $6,360,200 $1,298,000

Kentucky $31,353,000 $15,362,970 $3,135,300 Vermont $12,094,000 $5,926,060 $1,209,400

Louisiana $27,080,000 $13,269,200 $2,708,000 Virginia $50,416,000 $24,703,840 $5,041,600

Maine $19,069,000 $9,343,810 $1,906,900 Washington $42,840,000 $20,991,600 $4,284,000

Maryland $59,581,000 $29,194,690 $5,958,100 West Virginia $38,402,000 $18,816,980 $3,840,200

Massachusetts $83,639,000 $40,983,110 $8,363,900 Wisconsin $66,599,000 $32,633,510 $6,659,900

Michigan $105,924,000 $51,902,760 $10,592,400 Wyoming $12,094,000 $5,926,060 $1,209,400

Minnesota $45,279,000 $22,186,710 $4,527,900

Mississippi $22,195,000 $10,875,550 $2,219,500

Missouri $68,292,000 $33,463,080 $6,829,200

Montana $12,094,000 $5,926,060 $1,209,400

Nebraska $12,601,000 $6,174,490 $1,260,100

Nevada $12,094,000 $5,926,060 $1,209,400

New Hampshire $24,618,000 $12,062,820 $2,461,800

Attachment F

FY 2025
Distribution of Clean Water SRF Appropriation

Preliminary 2025 BIL General Supplemental Additional Subsidization and Green Project Reserve (GPR) Amounts
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Alabama $2,402,000 $24,000 $2,378,000 New Jersey $8,777,000 $88,000 $8,689,000

Alaska $1,286,000 $13,000 $1,273,000 New Mexico $1,054,000 $11,000 $1,043,000

Arizona $1,451,000 $15,000 $1,436,000 New York $23,714,000 $237,000 $23,477,000

Arkansas $1,405,000 $14,000 $1,391,000 North Carolina $3,877,000 $39,000 $3,838,000

California $15,362,000 $154,000 $15,208,000 North Dakota $1,054,000 $11,000 $1,043,000

Colorado $1,718,000 $17,000 $1,701,000 Ohio $12,092,000 $121,000 $11,971,000

Connecticut $2,631,000 $26,000 $2,605,000 Oklahoma $1,735,000 $17,000 $1,718,000

Delaware $1,054,000 $11,000 $1,043,000 Oregon $2,426,000 $24,000 $2,402,000

Florida $7,250,000 $73,000 $7,177,000 Pennsylvania $8,508,000 $85,000 $8,423,000

Georgia $3,632,000 $36,000 $3,596,000 Puerto Rico $2,801,000 $28,000 $2,773,000

Hawaii $1,664,000 $17,000 $1,647,000 Rhode Island $1,442,000 $14,000 $1,428,000

Idaho $1,054,000 $11,000 $1,043,000 South Carolina $2,200,000 $22,000 $2,178,000

Illinois $9,714,000 $97,000 $9,617,000 South Dakota $1,054,000 $11,000 $1,043,000

Indiana $5,176,000 $52,000 $5,124,000 Tennessee $3,120,000 $31,000 $3,089,000

Iowa $2,907,000 $29,000 $2,878,000 Texas $9,817,000 $98,000 $9,719,000

Kansas $1,939,000 $19,000 $1,920,000 Utah $1,132,000 $11,000 $1,121,000

Kentucky $2,734,000 $27,000 $2,707,000 Vermont $1,054,000 $11,000 $1,043,000

Louisiana $2,361,000 $24,000 $2,337,000 Virginia $4,396,000 $44,000 $4,352,000

Maine $1,663,000 $17,000 $1,646,000 Washington $3,735,000 $37,000 $3,698,000

Maryland $5,195,000 $52,000 $5,143,000 West Virginia $3,348,000 $33,000 $3,315,000

Massachusetts $7,293,000 $73,000 $7,220,000 Wisconsin $5,807,000 $58,000 $5,749,000

Michigan $9,236,000 $92,000 $9,144,000 Wyoming $1,054,000 $11,000 $1,043,000

Minnesota $3,948,000 $39,000 $3,909,000

Mississippi $1,935,000 $19,000 $1,916,000

Missouri $5,954,000 $60,000 $5,894,000 District of Columbia $1,054,000 $11,000 $1,043,000

Montana $1,054,000 $11,000 $1,043,000 American Samoa* $1,195,000 $12,000 $1,183,000

Nebraska $1,099,000 $11,000 $1,088,000 Guam* $864,000 $9,000 $855,000

Nevada $1,054,000 $11,000 $1,043,000 Northern Marianas* $555,000 $6,000 $549,000

New Hampshire $2,146,000 $21,000 $2,125,000 Virgin Islands* $693,000 $7,000 $686,000

214,875,000$     

National Set-Asides

$4,500,000

$4,500,000

OIG Oversight $1,125,000

225,000,000$     

Attachment G

CWSRF Allotment

FY 2025
Distribution of Clean Water SRF Appropriation

Preliminary 2025 BIL Emerging Contaminants CWSRF Allotment of $225,000,000

** BIL Division J Title IX Section 903 allows EPA to reserve an annual amount  equal to 2% of all funds appropriated (i.e, BIL and base) or $30M, whichever is greater, for direct grants to Indian 
tribes. This amount only reflects the FY 2025 BIL Emerging Contaminants portion of the annual total reserved for Indian tribes.

Total SRF Appropriation

Total Funds Available to States

CWSRF Allotment

* BIL Division J Title IX Section 903 allows EPA to reserve up to 1.5% of the funds appropriated less any amounts reserved for the Indian tribal set-aside for direct grants to American Samoa, Guam, 
Northern Marianas, and the Virgin Islands.

Tribal Set-Aside **

EPA Admin



     State      State

Alabama $2,378,000 $2,378,000 $237,800 New Jersey $8,689,000 $8,689,000 $868,900

Alaska $1,273,000 $1,273,000 $127,300 New Mexico $1,043,000 $1,043,000 $104,300

Arizona $1,436,000 $1,436,000 $143,600 New York $23,477,000 $23,477,000 $2,347,700

Arkansas $1,391,000 $1,391,000 $139,100 North Carolina $3,838,000 $3,838,000 $383,800

California $15,208,000 $15,208,000 $1,520,800 North Dakota $1,043,000 $1,043,000 $104,300

Colorado $1,701,000 $1,701,000 $170,100 Ohio $11,971,000 $11,971,000 $1,197,100

Connecticut $2,605,000 $2,605,000 $260,500 Oklahoma $1,718,000 $1,718,000 $171,800

Delaware $1,043,000 $1,043,000 $104,300 Oregon $2,402,000 $2,402,000 $240,200

Florida $7,177,000 $7,177,000 $717,700 Pennsylvania $8,423,000 $8,423,000 $842,300

Georgia $3,596,000 $3,596,000 $359,600 Puerto Rico $2,773,000 $2,773,000 $277,300

Hawaii $1,647,000 $1,647,000 $164,700 Rhode Island $1,428,000 $1,428,000 $142,800

Idaho $1,043,000 $1,043,000 $104,300 South Carolina $2,178,000 $2,178,000 $217,800

Illinois $9,617,000 $9,617,000 $961,700 South Dakota $1,043,000 $1,043,000 $104,300

Indiana $5,124,000 $5,124,000 $512,400 Tennessee $3,089,000 $3,089,000 $308,900

Iowa $2,878,000 $2,878,000 $287,800 Texas $9,719,000 $9,719,000 $971,900

Kansas $1,920,000 $1,920,000 $192,000 Utah $1,121,000 $1,121,000 $112,100

Kentucky $2,707,000 $2,707,000 $270,700 Vermont $1,043,000 $1,043,000 $104,300

Louisiana $2,337,000 $2,337,000 $233,700 Virginia $4,352,000 $4,352,000 $435,200

Maine $1,646,000 $1,646,000 $164,600 Washington $3,698,000 $3,698,000 $369,800

Maryland $5,143,000 $5,143,000 $514,300 West Virginia $3,315,000 $3,315,000 $331,500

Massachusetts $7,220,000 $7,220,000 $722,000 Wisconsin $5,749,000 $5,749,000 $574,900

Michigan $9,144,000 $9,144,000 $914,400 Wyoming $1,043,000 $1,043,000 $104,300

Minnesota $3,909,000 $3,909,000 $390,900

Mississippi $1,916,000 $1,916,000 $191,600

Missouri $5,894,000 $5,894,000 $589,400

Montana $1,043,000 $1,043,000 $104,300

Nebraska $1,088,000 $1,088,000 $108,800

Nevada $1,043,000 $1,043,000 $104,300

New Hampshire $2,125,000 $2,125,000 $212,500

Attachment H

FY 2025
Distribution of Clean Water SRF Appropriation

Preliminary 2025 BIL Emerging Contaminants Additional Subsidization and Green Project Reserve (GPR) Amounts
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Alabama $278,000 $24,000 $302,000 New Jersey $1,017,000 $88,000 $1,105,000

Alaska $149,000 $13,000 $162,000 New Mexico $122,000 $11,000 $133,000

Arizona $168,000 $15,000 $183,000 New York $2,747,000 $237,000 $2,984,000

Arkansas $163,000 $14,000 $177,000 North Carolina $449,000 $39,000 $488,000

California $1,780,000 $154,000 $1,934,000 North Dakota $122,000 $11,000 $133,000

Colorado $199,000 $17,000 $216,000 Ohio $1,401,000 $121,000 $1,522,000

Connecticut $305,000 $26,000 $331,000 Oklahoma $201,000 $17,000 $218,000

Delaware $122,000 $11,000 $133,000 Oregon $281,000 $24,000 $305,000

Florida $840,000 $73,000 $913,000 Pennsylvania $986,000 $85,000 $1,071,000

Georgia $421,000 $36,000 $457,000 Puerto Rico $325,000 $28,000 $353,000

Hawaii $193,000 $17,000 $210,000 Rhode Island $167,000 $14,000 $181,000

Idaho $122,000 $11,000 $133,000 South Carolina $255,000 $22,000 $277,000

Illinois $1,125,000 $97,000 $1,222,000 South Dakota $122,000 $11,000 $133,000

Indiana $600,000 $52,000 $652,000 Tennessee $361,000 $31,000 $392,000

Iowa $337,000 $29,000 $366,000 Texas $1,137,000 $98,000 $1,235,000

Kansas $225,000 $19,000 $244,000 Utah $131,000 $11,000 $142,000

Kentucky $317,000 $27,000 $344,000 Vermont $122,000 $11,000 $133,000

Louisiana $274,000 $24,000 $298,000 Virginia $509,000 $44,000 $553,000

Maine $193,000 $17,000 $210,000 Washington $433,000 $37,000 $470,000

Maryland $602,000 $52,000 $654,000 West Virginia $388,000 $33,000 $421,000

Massachusetts $845,000 $73,000 $918,000 Wisconsin $673,000 $58,000 $731,000

Michigan $1,070,000 $92,000 $1,162,000 Wyoming $122,000 $11,000 $133,000

Minnesota $457,000 $39,000 $496,000

Mississippi $224,000 $19,000 $243,000

Missouri $690,000 $60,000 $750,000 District of Columbia $122,000 $11,000 $133,000

Montana $122,000 $11,000 $133,000 American Samoa $138,000 $12,000 $150,000

Nebraska $127,000 $11,000 $138,000 Guam $100,000 $9,000 $109,000

Nevada $122,000 $11,000 $133,000 Northern Marianas $64,000 $6,000 $70,000

New Hampshire $249,000 $21,000 $270,000 Virgin Islands $80,000 $7,000 $87,000

Attachment I

604(b) Grant

FY 2025
Distribution of Clean Water SRF Appropriation

Preliminary 2025 Clean Water Act (CWA) 604(b) Grants to States and Territories (BIL)

604(b) Grant
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